



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

ROBERT A. CORWIN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs Below, Appellants,

v.

KKR FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LLC,
et al.,

Defendants Below, Appellees.

No. 629, 2014

CASE BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 9210-CB

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM & MORITZ LLP

OF COUNSEL:

William Savitt
Ryan A. McLeod (Bar No. 5038)
Nicholas Walter
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Tel: (212) 403-1000

Collins J. Seitz, Jr. (Bar No. 2237)
Garrett B. Moritz (Bar No. 5646)
Eric D. Selden (Bar No. 4911)
100 South West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 576-1600

Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees
Tracy Collins, Robert L. Edwards, Craig J.
Farr, Vincent Paul Finigan, Jr., Paul M.
Hazen, R. Glenn Hubbard, Ross J. Kari, Ely L.
Licht, Deborah H. McAneny, Scott C. Nuttall,
Scott Ryles, Willy Strothotte, and KKR
Financial Holdings LLC

(additional counsel listed below)

RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.

OF COUNSEL:

Paul C. Curnin
Peter E. Kazanoff
Janet A. Gochman
SIMPSON THACHER
& BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000

February 27, 2015

Gregory P. Williams (Bar No. 2168)
Blake Rohrbacher (Bar No. 4750)
Susan M. Hannigan (Bar No. 5342)
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
Tel: (302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendants Below, Appellees
KKR & Co. L.P., KKR Fund Holdings L.P.,
and Copal Merger Sub LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. KFN, the Management Agreement, and KFN’s board of directors	3
B. KFN’s independent Transaction Committee negotiates the merger.....	5
C. A majority of KFN’s unaffiliated stockholders approve the transaction	7
D. The Court of Chancery dismisses the litigation	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PLEAD FACTS SHOWING KKR WAS A CONTROLLING STOCKHOLDER.....	8
A. Question Presented	8
B. Scope of Review.....	8
C. Merits of Argument	8
1. The allegations of the complaint do not support a finding that KKR is KFN’s controlling stockholder	9
2. The complaint does not allege that KKR exercised any control over the board’s decisions about the transaction.....	14
3. Even if KKR were a controlling stockholder, the complaint should nevertheless be dismissed under <i>MFW</i>	20
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILED TO STATE A NON-EXCULPATED CLAIM UNDER ENHANCED SCRUTINY	23

A.	Question Presented	23
B.	Scope of Review.....	23
C.	Merits of Argument	23
1.	Plaintiffs' <i>Revlon</i> argument is barred by Rule 8.....	23
2.	Even if <i>Revlon</i> applies, the complaint does not state a claim	24
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD THAT FULLY INFORMED STOCKHOLDER APPROVAL LOWERED THE STANDARD OF REVIEW TO BUSINESS JUDGMENT	28
A.	Question Presented	28
B.	Scope of Review.....	28
C.	Merits of Argument	28
1.	Plaintiffs agreed with defendants in the court below and their new argument is barred by Rule 8	28
2.	Fully informed stockholder approval of a transaction with a non-controlling stockholder lowers the applicable standard of review to business judgment.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages(s)
<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	8
<i>C&J Energy Servs., Inc. v. City of Miami Gen. Emps.' & Sanitation Emps.' Ret. Trust</i> , --- A.3d ---, 2014 WL 7243153 (Del. Dec. 19, 2014).....	27
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	34 n.5
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gentili v. L.O.M. Med. Int'l, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 3552685 (Del. Ch. Aug. 17, 2012).....	34 n.5
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 490 A.2d 1050 (Del. Ch. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (Del. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>Harbor Fin. Partners v. Huizenga</i> , 751 A.2d 879 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	30, 31
<i>Hokanson v. Petty</i> , 2008 WL 5169633 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2008).....	16 n.3
<i>In re BioClinica, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5631233 (Del. Ch. Oct. 16, 2013).....	26
<i>In re Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 3122370 (Del. Ch. Oct. 17, 2007).....	21
<i>In re Converge, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014).....	25
<i>In re Crimson Exploration Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 5449419 (Del. Ch. Oct. 24, 2014).....	20
<i>In re Cysive, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	10
<i>In re Dell, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8329-CS (Del. Ch. June 19, 2013) (trans.)	18

<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S'holder Litig.,</i> 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	18
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S'holders Litig.,</i> 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999)	31
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S'holder Litig.,</i> 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	7
<i>In re Lukens, Inc. S'holders Litig.,</i> 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom. Walker v. Lukens, Inc.</i> , 757 A.2d 1278 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>In re Morton's Rest. Grp., Inc. S'holders Litig.,</i> 74 A.3d 656 (Del. Ch. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.,</i> 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)	18
<i>In re NYMEX S'holder Litig.,</i> 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009)	24, 25, 27
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exch., Inc.,</i> 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).....	29
<i>In re Plains Exploration & Prod. Co. Stockholder Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 1909124 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2013)	27
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S'holders Litig.,</i> 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	9
<i>In re Sanchez Energy Deriv. Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 6673895 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014).....	11, 12, 19
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S'holder Litig.,</i> 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	33, 34
<i>In re Sea-Land Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> 1987 WL 11283 (Del. Ch. May 27, 1987)	11, 19
<i>In re Sirius XM S'holder Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 5411268 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 2013)	16 n.3
<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Deriv. Litig.,</i> 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011)	32
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.,</i> 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005)	27

<i>In re W. Nat'l Corp. S'holders Litig.,</i> 2000 WL 710192 (Del. Ch. May 22, 2000)	11, 19
<i>In re Wheelabrator Techs., Inc. S'holders Litig.,</i> 663 A.2d 1194 (Del. Ch. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Zhongpin Inc. Stockholders Litig.,</i> 2014 WL 6735457 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.,</i> 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kohls v. Duthie,</i> 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000)	18
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan,</i> 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009).....	25
<i>Michelson v. Duncan,</i> 407 A.2d 211 (Del. 1979).....	29
<i>Quickturn Design Sys., Inc. v. Shapiro,</i> 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998).....	11
<i>Revlon, Inc. v. MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc.,</i> 506 A.2d 173 (Del. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roca v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 842 A.2d 1238 (Del. 2004).....	15 n.2
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong,</i> 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> 746 A.2d 277 (Del. 2000)	30
<i>Superior Vision Servs., Inc. v. ReliaStar Life Ins. Co.,</i> 2006 WL 2521426 (Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2006).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sweeney v. Del. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 55 A.3d 337 (Del. 2012).....	24
<i>Swomley v. Schlecht,</i> C.A. No. 9355-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014) (trans.).....	22
<i>Wayne Cnty. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Corti,</i> 2009 WL 2219260 (Del. Ch. Jul. 24, 2009)	22, 26
<i>Weinstein Enters., Inc. v. Orloff,</i> 870 A.2d 499 (Del. 2005).....	12

<i>Williamson v. Cox Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006)	13
Statutes	
8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7)	25
8 Del. C. § 220(a)(3)	12
Rules	
Supr. Ct. R. 8.....	<i>passim</i>
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3)	15 n.2
Other Authorities	
J. Travis Laster, <i>The Effect of Stockholder Approval on Enhanced Scrutiny</i> , 40 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 1443 (2014)	32
